

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE

(Department of Agriculture and Cooperation)

NOTIFICATION

New Delhi, the 12th December, 2014

G.S.R. 890(E).—In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 3 of the Essential Commodities Act, 1955 (10 of 1955), the Central Government hereby makes the following Order further to amend the Seeds (Control) Order, 1983, namely:—

1. (1) This order may be called the Seeds (Control) Amendment Order, 2014.
- (2) It shall come into force on the date of its publication in the Official Gazette.
2. In the Seeds (Control) Order, 1983,—

(a) in paragraph 4, relating to 'Application for license', for the words "a fee of rupees fifty", the words "a fee of rupees one thousand" shall be substituted;

(b) in paragraph 7, relating to 'Renewal of license',—

- (i) in sub-paragraph (1), for the words "a fee of rupees twenty", the words "a fee of rupees five hundred" shall be substituted;
- (ii) in sub-paragraph (2), for the words "additional fee of rupees twenty five", the words "additional fee of rupees five hundred" shall be substituted.

[No. 15-49/2014-813]

RAJESH KUMAR SINGH, J.S.O.

Note: The Principal order was published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part II, Section 3, Sub-section 1, vide number G.S.R. 932(E), dated the 30th December, 1983 and subsequently amended vide number G.S.R. 444(E), dated the 26th July, 2006.